Reference Shareholders’ Policyholders’ Total

Other comprehensive income (loss) under Canadian GAAP  $   25,274 $   1,664  $  26,938

IFRS changes increasing (decreasing) reported other
   comprehensive income:

1. Redesignation of financial instruments a  (4,979)  -  (4,979)

2. Impairment of financial assets f  699  92  791

3. Income taxes e  (683)  (73)  (756)

Total IFRS changes for the year ended December 31, 2010  (4,963)  19  (4,944)

Other Comprehensive Income (Loss) Under IFRS  $   20,311  $  1,683  $   21,994

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands of Canadian dollars except for per share amounts and where otherwise stated)

Empire Life Annual Report 2011 57

3.	 FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued)

Reconciliation of Statement of financial position as of January 1, 2010

Canadian GAAP Accounts Reference
Canadian

GAAP

Effects of
Transition

to IFRS IFRS IFRS Accounts

ASSETS ASSETS
GENERAL FUNDS
Cash and cash equivalents $   149,141 $   - $   149,141 Cash and cash equivalents

Investments
Short-term investments  37,080  -  37,080   Short-term investments
Bonds  2,795,896  -  2,795,896   Bonds
Common and preferred shares a  949,742  36  949,778   Common and preferred shares
Mortgages  223,642  -  223,642   Mortgages
Real estate d  15,601  (15,601)  -
Loans on policies  38,728  -  38,728   Loans on policies
Policy contract loans  137,764  -  137,764   Policy contract loans

 4,198,453  (15,565)  4,182,888 Total investments
Accrued investment income  17,827  -  17,827 Accrued investment income
Premiums receivable i  3,914  13,746  17,660 Insurance receivables
Current income taxes receivable  -  -  - Current income taxes receivable

h  -  32,693  32,693 Reinsurance assets
Other assets b,i  32,718  (13,170)  19,548 Other assets

d,i  -  19,973  19,973 Property and equipment
i  -  3,688  3,688 Intangible assets
g  -  4,186,585  4,186,585 Segregated fund assets

TOTAL GENERAL FUND ASSETS $ 4,402,053  $  4,227,950 $ 8,630,003 TOTAL ASSETS
TOTAL SEGREGATED FUND ASSETS g  $  4,310,401 $  (4,310,401)  -

LIABILITIES LIABILITIES
GENERAL FUNDS
Accounts payable and other liabilities b,d,j $   86,172   (41,029)   45,143 Accounts payable and other liabilities

h,j  -  57,908  57,908 Insurance payables
Current income taxes payable  30,065  -  30,065 Current income taxes payable
Policy liabilities c,h  3,192,988  33,157  3,226,145 Insurance contract liabilities

c  -  17,566  17,566 Investment contract liabilities
Policyholders’ funds on deposit  29,702  -  29,702 Policyholders’ funds on deposit
Provision for unpaid and unreported claims h  32,606  (32,606)  -
Provision for profits to policyholders  18,558  -  18,558 Provision for profits to policyholders
Future income taxes b,c  1,116  1,695  2,811 Deferred income taxes
Subordinated debt  198,980  -  198,980 Subordinated debt

g  -  4,186,585  4,186,585 Segregated fund policy liabilities

 3,590,187  4,223,276  7,813,463

SHAREHOLDERS’ & POLICYHOLDERS’
EQUITY

SHAREHOLDERS’ & POLICYHOLDERS’
EQUITY

Shareholders’ equity Shareholders’ equity
Capital stock  985  -  985 Capital stock
Contributed surplus  19,387  -  19,387 Contributed surplus
Retained earnings a,b,c,d,e,f  697,212  13,923  711,135 Retained earnings
Accumulated other comprehensive income a,e,f  33,470  (9,249)  24,221 Accumulated other comprehensive income

 751,054  4,674  755,728

Policyholders’ equity Policyholders’ equity
Retained earnings e  57,839  (63)  57,776 Retained earnings
Accumulated other comprehensive income e  2,973  63  3,036 Accumulated other comprehensive income

 60,812  -  60,812

 811,866  4,674  816,540

TOTAL GENERAL FUND LIABILITIES
   AND EQUITY $ 4,402,053 $  4,227,950 $ 8,630,003 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY
TOTAL SEGREGATED FUND LIABILITIES g $  4,310,401 $  (4,310,401) $   -

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands of Canadian dollars except for per share amounts and where otherwise stated)

Empire Life Annual Report 201158

3.	 FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued)

Reconciliation of Statement of financial position as of December 31, 2010

Canadian GAAP Accounts Reference
Canadian

GAAP

Effects of
Transition

to IFRS IFRS IFRS Accounts

ASSETS ASSETS
GENERAL FUNDS
Cash and cash equivalents $   151,332 $   - $   151,332 Cash and cash equivalents

Investments
Short-term investments  50,914  -  50,914   Short-term investments
Bonds  3,221,908  -  3,221,908   Bonds
Common and preferred shares a  1,002,238  155  1,002,393   Common and preferred shares
Mortgages  226,887  -  226,887   Mortgages
Real estate d  15,656  (15,656)  -
Loans on policies  40,242  -  40,242   Loans on policies
Policy contract loans  119,896  -  119,896   Policy contract loans

 4,677,741  (15,501)  4,662,240 Total investments

Accrued investment income  18,411  -  18,411 Accrued investment income
Premiums receivable i  3,108  21,513  24,621 Insurance receivables
Current income taxes receivable a  11,054  (47)  11,007 Current income taxes receivable
Other assets b,i  38,281  (19,366)  18,915 Other assets

d,i  -  21,257  21,257 Property and equipment
i  -  2,244  2,244 Intangible assets
g  -  4,620,899  4,620,899 Segregated fund assets

TOTAL GENERAL FUND ASSETS $ 4,899,927 $   4,630,999 $ 9,530,926 TOTAL ASSETS

TOTAL SEGREGATED FUND ASSETS g $ 4,706,658  $  (4,706,658)  $   -

LIABILITIES LIABILITIES
GENERAL FUNDS
Accounts payable and other liabilities b,d, j $   81,654 $   (43,946) $   37,708 Accounts payable and other liabilities

h, j  -  73,055  73,055 Insurance payables
a,h  -  17,680  17,680 Reinsurance liabilities

Policy liabilities a,c,h  3,669,504  3,814  3,673,318 Insurance contract liabilities
c  -  16,978  16,978 Investment contract liabilities

Policyholders’ funds on deposit  30,037  -  30,037 Policyholders’ funds on deposit
Provision for unpaid and unreported claims h  42,977  (42,977)  -
Provision for profits to policyholders  20,104  -  20,104 Provision for profits to policyholders
Future income taxes a,b,c  7,343  (3,862)  3,481 Deferred income taxes
Subordinated debt  199,185  -  199,185 Subordinated debt

g  -  4,620,899  4,620,899 Segregated fund policy liabilities

 4,050,804  4,641,641  8,692,445

SHAREHOLDERS’ & POLICYHOLDERS’ EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS’ & POLICYHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Shareholders’ equity Shareholders’ equity
Capital stock  985  -  985 Capital stock
Contributed surplus  19,387  -  19,387 Contributed surplus
Retained earnings a,b,c,d,e,f  712,402  3,570  715,972 Retained earnings
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) a,e,f  58,744  (14,212)  44,532 Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)

 791,518  (10,642)  780,876

Policyholders’ equity Policyholders’ equity
Retained earnings e,f  52,968  (82)  52,886 Retained earnings
Accumulated other comprehensive income e,f  4,637  82  4,719 Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)

 57,605  -  57,605

 849,123  (10,642)  838,481

TOTAL GENERAL FUND LIABILITIES
AND EQUITY $ 4,899,927  $   4,630,999  $ 9,530,926 TOTAL LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

TOTAL SEGREGATED FUNDS g $ 4,706,658 $  (4,706,658) $   -

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands of Canadian dollars except for per share amounts and where otherwise stated)

Empire Life Annual Report 2011 59

3.	 FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued)

Reconciliation of Statement of operations for year ended December 31, 2010

Canadian GAAP Accounts Reference
Canadian

GAAP

Effects of
Transition

to IFRS IFRS IFRS Accounts

REVENUE REVENUE
Insurance premiums $   577,847  $   (577,847)  $   -
Annuity premiums c  239,864  (239,864)  -

c,h  890,514  890,514 Gross premiums
h  (73,988)  (73,988) Premiums ceded to reinsurers

h  817,711  (1,185)  816,526 Net premiums

Investment income d  205,360  (1,012)  204,348 Investment income
Fair value change in held for trading assets a  198,111  15,535  213,646 Fair value change in FVTPL assets
Realized gain (loss) on held for trading assets a  8,248  (201)  8,047 Realized gain (loss) on FVTPL assets
Realized gain (loss) on available for sale assets Realized gain (loss) on available for sale assets
   including impairment write-downs a,f  15,463  (7,967)  7,496   including impairment write-downs
Fee income d  113,151  (57)  113,094 Fee income

 1,358,044  5,113  1,363,157

BENEFITS AND EXPENSES BENEFITS AND EXPENSES
 c,h  -  596,607  596,607 Gross benefits and claims paid
 h  -  (62,845)  (62,845) Claims recovery from reinsurers

 -  533,762  533,762 Net benefits and claims

 a,c,h  447,173  447,173 Gross change in insurance contract liabilities
 a,h  50,373  50,373 Change in insurance contract liabilities ceded

 -  497,546  497,546 Net change in insurance contract liabilities

 c  -  910  910 Change in investment contract provision

Insurance benefits  306,847  (306,847)  -
Annuity benefits  c  230,048  (230,048)  -
Policy dividends  19,079  -  19,079 Policy dividends
Increase (decrease) in policy liabilities  476,516  (476,516)  -
Operating expenses  b,d  116,527  (116)  116,411 Operating expenses
Commissions  h  157,081  2,004  159,085 Commissions

 h  -  (2,004)  (2,004) Commissions recovery from reinsurers
Interest expense  13,665  -  13,665 Interest expense

 1,319,763  (1,013,527)  306,236

 1,319,763  18,691  1,338,454 Total benefits and expenses

NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES  38,281  (13,578)  24,703 NET INCOME BEFORE TAXES

Taxes - premium  12,198  -  12,198 Taxes - premium
   - investment and capital  3,300  -  3,300   - investment and capital
   - income  a,b,c,d,e,f  (2,536)  (3,206)  (5,742)   - income

 12,962  (3,206)  9,756

NET INCOME  25,319  (10,372)  14,947 NET INCOME

Participating policyholders’ net income (loss)
 e,f  (4,871)  (19)  (4,890)

Participating policyholders’ portion of net
   income (loss)

SHAREHOLDERS’ NET INCOME  $   30,190  $   (10,353)  $   19,837 SHAREHOLDERS’ NET INCOME

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands of Canadian dollars except for per share amounts and where otherwise stated)

Empire Life Annual Report 201160

3.	 FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued)

Reconciliation of Statement of comprehensive income for year ended December 31, 2010

Canadian GAAP Accounts Reference
Canadian

GAAP

Effects of
Transition

to IFRS IFRS IFRS Accounts

SHAREHOLDERS’ SHAREHOLDERS’

Net income  $  30,190 $  (10,353) $   19,837 Net income

Other comprehensive income, net of income taxes: Other comprehensive income (loss), net of income taxes:
Unrealized fair value change on available for sale Unrealized fair value change on available for sale
   investments a  33,690  (10,636)  23,054   investments
Less realized fair value change on available for sale Less realized fair value change on available for sale
   investments including impairment write-downs   investments including impairment write-downs
   reclassified to net income a,e,f  9,063  (5,671)  3,392   reclassified to net income
Net unrealized fair value increase (decrease)  24,627  (4,965)  19,662 Net unrealized fair value increase (decrease)

Gain/loss on derivative investments Gain (loss) on derivative investments
   designated as cash flow hedges  -  -  -   designated as cash flow hedges
Less gain/loss on derivative investments Less gain (loss) on derivative investments
   designated as cash flow hedges reclassified   designated as cash flow hedges reclassified
   to net income  (462)  -  (462)   to net income
Net gain/loss on derivatives designated as
   cash flow hedges  462  -  462

Net gain (loss) on derivatives designated as
   cash flow hedges

Shareholder portion of policyholder other Shareholder portion of policyholder other
   comprehensive income (loss)  185  2  187   comprehensive income (loss)
Total other comprehensive income (loss)  25,274  (4,963)  20,311 Total other comprehensive income (loss)

Comprehensive income (loss)  $  55,464  $   (15,316) $  40,148 Comprehensive income (loss)

POLICYHOLDERS’ POLICYHOLDERS’

Net income (loss)  $   (4,871) $   (19) $   (4,890) Net income (loss)

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of
   income taxes:

Other comprehensive income (loss), net of
   income taxes:

Unrealized fair value change on available for sale Unrealized fair value change on available for sale
   investments  2,388  -  2,388   investments
Less realized fair value change on available for sale Less realized fair value change on available for sale
   investments including impairment write-downs   investments including impairment write-downs
   reclassified to net income e,f  539  (21)  518   reclassified to net income

Net unrealized fair value increase (decrease)  1,849  21  1,870 Net unrealized fair value increase (decrease)

Shareholder portion of policyholder other Shareholder portion of policyholder other
  comprehensive (income) loss  (185)  (2)  (187)   comprehensive income (loss)
Total other comprehensive income (loss)  1,664  19  1,683 Total other comprehensive income (loss)

Comprehensive income (loss)  $   (3,207)  $   - $   (3,207) Comprehensive income (loss)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands of Canadian dollars except for per share amounts and where otherwise stated)

Empire Life Annual Report 2011 61

3.	 FIRST-TIME ADOPTION OF INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (continued)

Reconciliation of Statement of cash flows for year ended December 31, 2010

Canadian GAAP Accounts Reference
Canadian

GAAP

Effects of
Transition

to IFRS IFRS IFRS Accounts

OPERATING ACTIVITIES OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income a,b,c,d,e,f  $   25,319  $  (10,372)  $   14,947 Net income
Non-cash items affecting net income Non-cash items affecting net income:
   Increase (decrease) in policy liabilities a,c,h  476,516  (28,433)  448,083   Change in contract liabilities

h  50,373  50,373   Change in reinsurance liabilities
   Fair value change in held for trading assets a  (198,111)  (15,535)  (213,646)   Fair value change in FVTPL assets
   Realized (gain) loss on assets including   Realized (gain) loss on assets including
   impairment write downs a,f  (23,711)  8,168  (15,543)   impairment write downs
   Amortization related to invested assets  (68,419)  -  (68,419)   Amortization related to invested assets

d  4,109  4,109   Amortization related to capital assets
   Future income taxes a,b,c,d  6,227  (5,557)  670   Deferred income taxes
Other items  (47,981)  (2,753)  (50,734) Other items
Cash provided from operating activities  169,840  -  169,840 Cash provided from operating activities

INVESTING ACTIVITIES INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Portfolio investments Portfolio investments
   Purchases and advances (1,375,230)  - (1,375,230)   Purchases and advances
   Sales and maturities  1,223,373  -  1,223,373   Sales and maturities
Loans on policies Loans on policies
   Advances  (7,800)  -  (7,800)   Advances
   Repayments  24,791  -  24,791   Repayments
Decrease (increase) in short-term investments  (13,834)  -  (13,834) Decrease (increase) in short-term investments

i  (133)  (133)

[…]

the Company’s capital position. Management monitors its MCCSR position on a regular basis and reports

at least quarterly to the Board of Directors on the Company’s MCCSR.

The following table summarizes the potential impact on the Company of a change in global equity

markets. The Company uses a 10% increase or decrease in equity markets as a reasonably possible

change in equity markets. The Company has also disclosed the impact of a 20% increase or decrease in

its equity market sensitivity. For segregated fund guarantee policy liabilities the level of sensitivity is

highly dependent on the level of the stock market at the time of performing the estimate. If period end

equity markets are high relative to market levels at the time that segregated fund policies were issued,

the sensitivity is reduced. If period end equity markets are low relative to market levels at the time

that segregated fund policies were issued, the sensitivity is increased. The amounts shown below for

segregated fund guarantee policy liabilities represent the impact on shareholders’ net income.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands of Canadian dollars except for per share amounts and where otherwise stated)

Empire Life Annual Report 2011 99

29.	RISK MANAGEMENT (continued)
As at December 31, 2011

10% Increase 10% Decrease 20% Increase 20% Decrease

Shareholders' net income  $   11,056  $   (11,056)  $   22,124  $   (28,943)
Policyholders' net income   $   nil $   nil $   nil $   nil
Shareholders' other comprehensive income  $   11,477  $   (11,477)  $   22,954  $   (22,954)
Policyholders' other comprehensive income  $   2,241  $   (2,241)  $   4,482  $   (4,482)
Segregated fund guarantee policy liabilities   $   nil $   nil $   nil $   nil

As at December 31, 2010

10% Increase 10% Decrease 20% Increase 20% Decrease

Shareholders’ net income  $   10,582  $   (10,582)  $   21,276  $   (21,276)
Policyholders’ net income $   nil $   nil $   nil $   nil
Shareholders’ other comprehensive income  $   19,498  $   (19,498)  $   38,996  $   (38,996)
Policyholders’ other comprehensive income  $   2,254  $   (2,254)  $   4,508  $   (4,508)
Segregated fund guarantee policy liabilities $   nil $   nil $   nil $   nil

The following table identifies the concentration of common equity holdings.

As at December 31, 2011 December 31, 2010 January 1, 2010

Holdings of common equities in the 10 issuers to which
   the Company had the greatest exposure  $   214,097  $  245,668  $   200,399

Percentage of total cash and investments 3.9% 5.1% 4.6%

Exposure to the largest single issuer of common equities  $   41,687  $   46,192  $   42,430

Percentage of total cash and investments 0.8% 1.0% 1.0%

(2)	 Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk of economic loss due to the need to reinvest or divest during periods of

changing interest rates. Changes in interest rates, as a result of the general market volatility or as a result

of specific social, political or economic events, could have an adverse effect on the Company’s business

and profitability in several ways. Certain of the Company’s product offerings contain guarantees and,

if long-term interest rates fall below those guaranteed rates, the Company may be required to increase

policy liabilities against losses, thereby adversely affecting its operating results. Interest rate changes